ORDINANCE NO. 3, Series 1968

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE VACATION OF THE DEDICATED ALLEY WEST OF LOT 19, BLOCK 10, IN THE TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, COLORADO.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Jamestown, State of Colorado, have determined that it would be to the advantage of the Town of Jamestown to vacate that alley adjacent to the West line of Lot 19, Block 10 of the Town of Jamestown;

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Jamestown, County of Boulder, State of Colorado, that all of that portion of the dedicated alley lying immediately adjacent to and contiguous to the West line of Lot 19, Block 10, of the Town of Jamestown, according to the recorded plat thereof, is hereby vacated in its full width, reserving to the Town of Jamestown, County of Boulder, State of Colorado, permanent rights-of-way and permanent easements to construct and use within the boundaries of said alley, sewer, gas, water or similar pipe lines and appurtenances, and electric, telephone and similar lines and appurtenances.

Introduced, read, and ordered published this $\underline{\mathcal{H}}$ day of June, 1968, to take effect July $\underline{\mathcal{L}}$, 1968

James S. Heaton, Mayor

ATTEST:

Judith A. Goodard, Town Clerk